
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
ROWAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

REGULAR SESSION 
JUNE 5, 1972 

 
 

 The Board of Rowan County Commissioners met in a Regular Session in the 
Community Building, Salisbury, North Carolina at 9:00 a.m.  The following 
members were present:  Chairman Eugene McCombs, J. Lewis Sowers, Charlie 
Walters, and Rufus Honeycutt. 
 
 Chairman McCombs called the meeting to order and opened with prayer.  
Upon a motion by Mr. Walters, seconded by Mr. Honeycutt, the minutes of the 
meetings of May 1 and May 22, 23, 24, and 25, 1972, were unanimously approved. 
 
 A letter was read from the State Planning Division stating that they have 
approved Clearinghouse notification no. 72-0497 for the Rowan County Water 
system, phase I. 
 
A letter was read from Mr. Wade Mobley, Superintendent of Rowan County Schools, 
requesting that the $2,364.37, that was made from the sale of old furniture at the 
Dukeville School, be added to this year’s furniture account for the purchase of new 
furniture.  Upon a motion by Mr. Walters, seconded by Mr. Honeycutt, this request 
was unanimously approved. 
 
 The County manager read a letter from Mr. C. O. Bowers resigning his 
position as Building Inspector.  Mr. Walters moved that this resignation be 
accepted. Mr. Honeycutt seconded, with unanimous approval. 
 
 Upon a motion by Mr. Walters, seconded by Mr. Honeycutt with unanimous 
approval, Mr. Charles Glover was appointed to the Water & Sewer Committee, and 
Mrs. Jane Smith was re-appointed to the Parks & Recreation Commission. 
 
 A resolution to grant Salisbury approval to extend the zoning area outside 
the city limits to two miles was unanimously passed upon a motion by Mr. 
Honeycutt, seconded by Mr. Walters.  (attached) 
 
 Upon a motion by Mr. Honeycutt, seconded by Mr. Walters, a resolution to 
participate in the Federal Rent Supplement program in East Spencer was 
unanimously approved.  (attached) 
 
 Upon a motion by Mr. Honeycutt, seconded by Mr. Sowers with unanimous 
approval, a resolution was passed to classify an unnamed stream on Bringle Ferry 
Road as a Class A-II stream.  (attached) 



 
 The following refunds were unanimously approved upon a motion by Mr. 
Honeycutt, seconded by Mr. Walters: 
 
 Carolina Fleets, Inc. - $16.65  
 John L. Dietz - $5.00 
 Gaston Connell - $15.00 
 
 Mr. Clay Price of the Chamber of Commerce asked Commissioners for their 
support in conducting a soil survey of Rowan County and publishing a booklet of the 
findings of this survey.  The cost to the County would be $16,000 a year for five 
years for a total of $80,000. 
 
 After much discussion, the Commissioners decided to look into this matter 
further before making a commitment. 
 
 Mr. Glenn Trexler, Tax Collector, reported the total collections for the month 
of May as $80,161.81. 
 
 A resolution to levy a privilege license tax was unanimously approved upon a 
motion by Mr. Honeycutt, seconded by Mr. Walters.  (attached) 
 
 The following change orders and final bills for work on the community 
building were approved upon a motion by Mr. Honeycutt, seconded by Mr. Walters: 
 
 Payment of these items leaves a deficit of 43,268.79 which is to be 
appropriated out of contingencies. 
 
 Upon a motion by Mr. Walters, seconded by Mr. Honeycutt, payment of the 
following items was approved.  Attached. 
  
 Chairman McCombs reported that the total interest collected through May 
31, 1972 is as follows: 
  

General Fund $72,904.36 
School fund 39,073.56 
School Building 36,307.99 
Debt Service 8,355.30 

Total $156,641.21 
 
 A letter was received from Sheriff Stirewalt and one from Chief Junius Bost 
thanking the Commissioners for the riot equipment that has been purchased. 
 

 2 



 3 

 There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until 
Wednesday, June 21, at 7:30 p.m. 
 
      Respectfully Submitted, 
      Pam Misenheimer, Clerk 


